
 

 

 
APOLOGIES Committee Services   

Tel. 01621 875791 / 876232   

    

Council Chamber 01621 859677   

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE’S OFFICE 

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE 
AND GOVERNANCE  
Paul Dodson 

    
   15 November 2019 

 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
on MONDAY 25 NOVEMBER 2019 at 7.30 pm. 
 
in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance  

 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor Mrs M E Thompson 

 VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor R H Siddall 
   

 COUNCILLORS E L Bamford 

M F L Durham, CC 

Mrs J L Fleming 

K W Jarvis 

J V Keyes 

C P Morley 

Miss S White 

 
 

 

 

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting. Electronic 

copies are available via the Council’s website. 

Unrestricted Document Pack



 

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



 

Page 3 

AGENDA 

NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MONDAY 25 NOVEMBER 2019 

 

1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)   

 

2. Apologies for Absence   

 

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 October 2019, 

(copy enclosed). 

 

4. Disclosure of Interest   

 

 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 

agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members. 

 

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 

soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 

 

5. FUL/MAL/19/01016 - East Cottage, Witham Road, Tolleshunt Major  (Pages 11 - 

24) 

 

 To consider the repo
[...]

Princes Road, Maldon, Essex CM9 5DL during normal office hours. 



 

1 

MINUTES of 

NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

28 OCTOBER 2019 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor Mrs M E Thompson 

Vice-Chairman Councillor R H Siddall 

Councillors E L Bamford, M F L Durham, CC, Mrs J L Fleming, 

K W Jarvis, J V Keyes, C P Morley and Miss S White 

   

1. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 September 

2019 be approved and confirmed. 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor M F L Durham, CC, declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Essex 

County Council, a consultee on planning application matters with respect generally to 

highways, matters of access and education primarily.  

 

He also declared a pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 6 FUL/MAL/19/00843 - The 

Warren, Old London Road Woodham Walter, as his parents live in a dwelling 

immediately adjacent to the site and he had previously carried out consultancy work for 

the company. He informed the Committee that he would leave the Chamber for this 

item of business. 

 

Councillor J V Keyes declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Items 5 -   

FUL/MAL/19/00473,   Heath Farm Bungalow, Grove Farm Road, Tiptree and 6 

FUL/MAL/19/00843 - The Warren, Old London Road, Woodham Walter as he had 

procured items from the applicant in the past and provided haulage services in a 

previous business. 

Unrestricted Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

 

 

 

5. FUL/MAL/19/00473 - HEATH FARM BUNGALOW, GROVE FARM ROAD, 

TIPTREE  

 

Application Number FUL/MAL/19/00473 

Location Heath Farm Bungalow, Grove Farm Road, Tiptree 

Proposal 
Extension of residential curtilage and detached garden 

room. 

Applicant Mr Purdy 

Agent Mr Peter Le Grys 

Target Decision Date 29.10.2019 

Case Officer Hayleigh Parker-Haines 

Parish Tolleshunt D’Arcy 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In – Councillor J V Keyes – policies being 

D1, H4 & S3 

 

A Members’ Update was submitted detailing comments from Essex Highways 

Authority. Following the Officer’s presentation, Mr Peter Le Grys, the Agent, addressed 

the Committee. 

 

The Chairman opened the debate and proposed that the application be refused in 

accordance with the Officer’s recommendation. This was duly seconded by Councillor 

Bamford. 

 

A lengthy debate ensued where some Members expressed sympathy with the applicant, 

but the Committee was concerned that it contravened the Local Development Plan 

policies. It was noted that the previous identical application for the outbuilding had been 

refused by the Council in 2018. 

 

The Lead Specialist Place advised that it was not just the issue of the outbuilding but the 

proposed change of use to residential curtilage together with the outbuilding that 

resulted in the proposal being contrary to policies S1, S8, D1and H4 of the Maldon 

District Local Development Plan. 

 

The Chairman then put the proposal to refuse the application in accordance with the 

Officer’s recommendation to the Committee. Upon a vote being taken it was carried.  

 

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 

1 The proposed change of use to residential curtilage is considered to be excessive 

and would result in the unnecessary urbanisation of the surrounding countryside.  

This is further exacerbated by the scale and bulk of the proposed outbuilding.  The 

proposed development would detract from the open character and appearance of 

the rural landscape and the intrinsic beauty of the countryside.  Therefore, the 

proposal would be contrary to policies S1, S8, D1 and H4 of the Maldon District 

Local Development Plan and Government guidance contained in the National 

Planning Policy Framework. 

 

Page 8



3 

 

6. FUL/MAL/19/00843 - THE WARREN, OLD LONDON ROAD, WOODHAM 

WALTER  

 

Application Number FUL/MAL/19/00843 

Location The Warren Old London Road Woodham Walter 

Proposal New surface to existing car park 

Applicant Mr Neil Vaughan 

Agent Ms Annabel Brown 

Target Decision Date 01/11/2019 

Case Officer Hannah Bowles 

Parish Woodham Walter 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 
Major Application 

 

Following the Officer’s presentation, the chairman proposed that the application be 

approved in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation. This was duly seconded by 

Councillor Morley.  

 

A brief debate ensued, and it was acknowledged that there were no concerns with the 

Officer’s recommendation. 

 

The Chairman then put the proposal to approve the recommendation in accordance with 

the Officer’s recommendation to the Committee. Upon a vote being taken this was 

carried.   

 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED with the following conditions: 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with approved drawings and documents: EZH_001, A18553A/PP09 received on 

08/10/2019 and Drainage Strategy received on 09/10/2019.  

3. The materials to be used for the surface of the car park hereby approved shall be 

black tarmac to the circulation areas and buff tar and chip to the parking bays, 

unless otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA.  

4.  Prior to any part of the new surface hereby permitted being laid, a scheme 

detailing the infiltration techniques to serve the development shall be submitted 

to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme shall 

include BRE 365 infiltration testing, as recommended in the submitted drainage 

strategy dated February 2019. The agreed scheme shall be implemented prior to 

the first beneficial use of the new car park surface and retained in perpetuity.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



4 

7. FUL/MAL/19/00871 - LAND SOUTH WEST OF BROADFIELD FARM, 

BRAXTED PARK ROAD, GREAT BRAXTED  

 

Application Number FUL/MAL/19/00871 

Location 
Land South West Of Broadfield Farm, Braxted Park 

Road, Great Braxted, Essex 

Proposal Agricultural Storage Barn 

Applicant Mr Purdy 

Agent Mr Peter Le Grys - Stanfords 

Target Decision Date 01.10.2019 

Case Officer Kathryn Mathews 

Parish GREAT BRAXTED 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 
Member Call-in – Councillor J V Keyes for Policy D1 

 

Following the Officer’s presentation, Mr Peter Le Grys, the Agent, addressed the 

Committee. 

 

A debate ensued where it was noted that the application was an improvement on the 

previous one, however, it still lacked demonstrable evidence of need for the building. 

 

The Lead Specialist Place informed the Committee that the Planning Department had  

not received enough information to conclude that there was an agricultural need for the 

building in this location hence the same reasons for refusal as the previous application 

had emerged again. The issue was not with the appearance of the barn but a lack of 

evidence on need. He advised that given the information was not materially different 

from the previous application, it did not warrant making a different decision. 

 

The Chairman then put the proposal to the committee, seconded by Councillor Bamford, 

to refuse the application in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation. Upon a vote 

being taken it was carried. 

 

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 

1. The proposed development would be outside the development boundary and within 

the countryside. There is no justifiable and functional need for the building/activity, 

the function of the proposed building/activity is not directly linked, and ancillary to, 

the existing use and it has not been demonstrated that the building/activity could 

not reasonably be located elsewhere within the District. Therefore, the development 

is contrary to Policies S1, S8 and E4 of the Maldon District Approved Local 

Development Plan, and the NPPF.  

2. The proposed building, for which a functional need has not been demonstrated, as a 

result of its size and height, would be visually incongruous and have an adverse 

impact on the character and appearance of this part of the countryside, contrary to 

Policies S1, S8, D1 and E4 of the Maldon District Approved Local Development 

Plan, the NPPF and the Maldon District Design Guide. 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.13 pm. 

 

 

MRS M E THOMPSON 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 10



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

to 

NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

25 NOVEMBER 2019 

Application Number FUL/MAL/19/01016 

Location East Cottage, Witham Road, Tolleshunt Major 

Proposal Replacement dwelling 

Applicant Mr E King 

Agent Mr Peter Le Grys – Stanfords 

Target Decision Date EOT: 29.11.2019 

Case Officer Devan Hearnah 

Parish TOLLESHUNT MAJOR 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In by: Councillor J V Keyes  

Reason: Policies D1, D2, S1, H2 & H4 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report. 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 

Please see overleaf. 

 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

  

Page 12



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

3. SUMMARY 

 

3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 

 

3.1.1 The application site is located on the southern side of Witham Road, outside of the 

defined settlement boundary of Tolleshunt Major.  The area is predominantly rural in 

character.  The application site lies between Appled
[...]
porch projection proposed on the principal elevation, which measures 4.1m in 

height 1.5m in depth and 2.8m in width.  The rear of the dwelling would feature three 

hipped roof projections, which create a ‘stepped’ appearance, due to their differing 

depths.  The largest rear projection, which is made up of part of the kitchen and 

sunroom, measures 6.4m in depth, 6.1m in width and 5.3m in height.  

 

3.1.5 It is noted that the red line boundary on the location plan has been drawn to exclude 

the flood zone to the west of the site.  Therefore the area outlined in blue, which is 

also owned by the applicant, would not form part of the residential curtilage of the 

property should permission be granted and does not form part of the development site. 

It is however, therefore, noted that the doors as shown on the floor plan leading from 

the dining room would lead out onto an area which does not form part of the 

application site, therefore restricting their use.  Nevertheless, it is noted that there are 

other doors to the rear of the proposed dwelling leading out onto the rear amenity 

space, within the application site.  

 

Page 13



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

3.1.6 Planning permission was refused both in 2018 and earlier in 2019 for a similar 

development for a replacement dwelling (reference FUL/MAL/18/01004, 

FUL/MAL/19/00261).  The reason for refusal of the 2018 application was: 

 

The proposed development represents a substantial building that would, as a result of 

its excessive width, scale, bulk, mass, height and unsympathetic design, create a 

prominent and visually intrusive development on this part of Witham Road.  The 

proposed development would be detrimental to the visual amenity and character of 

the site, its immediate surroundings, the setting of the Grade II listed building 

Pennybrook Cottage, and the wider rural area. The proposal would therefore be 

contrary to policies S1, S8, D1, D3 and H4 of the Maldon District Local Development 

Plan and Government advice contained in the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

3.1.7 Further to this the previous 2019 application was refused for one reason, which was: 

‘The proposed development represents a substantial building that would, as a result 

of its excessive width, scale, bulk, mass and unsympathetic design, create a prominent 

and visually intrusive development on this part of witham road.  The proposed 

development would be detrimental to the visual amenity and character of the site, its 

immediate surroundings and the wider rural area. The proposal would therefore be 

contrary to policies s1, s8, d1 and h4 of the maldon district local development plan 

and government advice contained in the national planning policy framework.’ 

 

3.1.8 From the most recent application (FUL/MAL/19/00261) the following main changes 

have been made: 

 

 The ridge height of the dwelling has been reduced from 8.6 metres to 6.6 

metres, creating a chalet style dwelling with dormers within the roofspace.  

 The use of weatherboard/cladding has been omitted.  

 The overall depth of the dwelling has been increased from 14.3m to 18.7m, 

although the main width and depth has not been altered.  

 The proposed chimney has been omitted 

 

3.2 Conclusion 

 

3.2.1 Although a number of alterations have been proposed to the previously refused 

scheme, including the height of the proposed dwelling which has been reduced by 2 

metres, it is not considered that the amendments made to the proposed development 

sufficiently overcome the Council’s previous concerns with regard to the width, scale, 

bulk and mass of the dwelling.  While there is no objection in principle for a 

replacement dwelling on this plot, it is considered that the proposed dwelling is 

excessive in its overall size in comparison to the neighbouring residential properties.  

Also, the design and appearance of the dwelling would create a prominent and 

visually intrusive development out of keeping with the existing dwellings in the 

locality.  The proposal would therefore fail to accord with policies D1 and H4 of the 

Local Development Plan (LDP) and government advice contained within the National 

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

4. MAIN RELEVANT POLICIES 

 

Members’ attention is drawn to the list of background papers attached to the agenda. 

 

4.1 National Planning Policy Framework 2019 including paragraphs: 

7   Achieving sustainable development  

11  The presumption in favour of sustainable development  

47-50  Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 

102-105 Promoting sustainable transport  

117-118  Making effective use of land  

124-128 Achieving well-designed places  

148-165 Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change 

184-199 Conserving and enhancing the historic environment  

 

4.2 Maldon District Local Development Plan 2014 – 2029 approved by the Secretary 

of State: 

S1  Sustainable Development 

S8  Settlement Boundaries and the Countryside  

D1  Design Quality and Built Environment 

D3  Conservation and Heritage Assets  

D5  Flood Risk and Coastal Management 

H2  Housing Mix 

H4  Effective Use of Land 

T1  Sustainable Transport 

T2  Accessibility 

 

4.3 Relevant Planning Guidance / Documents: 

 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

 Essex Design Guide 

 Car Parking Standards 

 

5. MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

 

5.1 Principle of Development 

 

5.1.1 The application site lies outside of the defined settlement boundary.  However, as the 

proposal is for a replacement dwelling the principal of a dwelling being located at this 

site is already established.  Policy H4 of the approved Maldon District Local 

Development Plan (MDLDP) states that planning permission for the replacement of 

an existing dwelling with a new dwelling will only be granted if: 

 

1) The residential use of the original dwelling has not 
[...]
e harm to the setting 

of the listed building, 

Pennybrook Cottage to the 

west of the application 

site, subject to the 

inclusion of one condition 

relating to materials 

Comments noted 

 

7.4 Representations received from Interested Parties  

 

7.4.1 1 letter was received commenting on the application and the reasons for objection are 

summarised as set out in the table below: 

 

Comment Officer Response 

No objection to the principle of a 

replacement dwelling. 
Addressed at section 5.1 

The reduced height reduces the impact on 

the amenities of the neighbouring 

occupier.  

Addressed at section 5.4 

A garage could be constructed under 

permitted development 

 

Possible developments cannot be 

considered as part of this application. 

A condition could be included to 

restrict permitted development rights 

on the site if deemed necessary. 

The removal of much of the existing 

planting has had an adverse impact on the 

appearance of the area and a landscaping 

scheme should be required. The finished 

development should incorporate 

appropriate landscaping to enable it to 

blend into the rural landscape.  

 

 

Discussed in section 5.6 

 

 

Page 23



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

Comment Officer Response 

There is a drainage ditch that runs across 

the front of the site, which should be 

maintained and not filled. 

 

Discussed in section 5.8. 

 

 

 

8. REASON FOR REFUSAL 

1 The proposed development represents a substantial building that would, as a 

result of its excessive width, scale, bulk, mass and unsympathetic design, 

create a prominent and visually intrusive development on this part of Witham 

Road.  The proposed development would be detrimental to the visual amenity 

and character of the site, its immediate surroundings and the wider rural area. 

The proposal would therefore be contrary to policies S1, S8, D1 and H4 of the 

Maldon District Local Development Plan and Government advice contained in 

the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	5 FUL/MAL/19/01016 - East Cottage, Witham Road, Tolleshunt Major



Minutes of the meeting


 

554 

MINUTES of 

NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

25 NOVEMBER 2019 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor Mrs M E Thompson 

Vice-Chairman Councillor R H Siddall 

Councillors E L Bamford, M F L Durham, CC, Mrs J L Fleming, 

K W Jarvis, C P Morley and Miss S White 

577. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda. 

 

578. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J V Keyes. 

 

579. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 October 

2019 be approved and confirmed. 

 

580. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor M F L Durham, CC, declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Essex 

County Council, a consultee on planning application matters with respect generally to 

highways, matters of access and education primarily.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



555 

581. FUL/MAL/19/01016 - EAST COTTAGE, WITHAM ROAD, TOLLESHUNT 

MAJOR  

 

Application Number FUL/MAL/19/01016 

Location East Cottage, Witham Road, Tolleshunt Major 

Proposal Replacement dwelling 

Applicant Mr E King 

Agent Mr Peter Le Grys – Stanfords 

Target Decision Date EOT: 29.11.2019 

Case Officer Devan Hearnah 

Parish TOLLESHUNT MAJOR 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In by: Councillor J V Keyes  

Reason: Policies D1, D2, S1, H2 & H4 

 

Following the Officer’s presentation Alison Dempsey, an Objector, and Mr Peter Le 

Grys, the Agent, addressed the Committee. 

 

The Chairman opened the discussion by proposing that, since there were no reasons to 

counter the recommendation, the application be refused in accordance with the Officer’s 

recommendation. This was duly seconded. 

 

The Committee as a whole agreed with the Officer’s recommendation given that the 

proposed building was still overbearing and not in keep with the surrounding area. 

 

The Chairman put the recommendation to refuse the application to the Committee and 

upon a vote being taken this was carried. 

  

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 

 

1 The proposed development represents a substantial building that would, as a result 

of its excessive width, scale, bulk, mass and unsympathetic design, create a 

prominent and visually intrusive development on this part of Witham Road.  The 

proposed development would be detrimental to the visual amenity and character 

of the site, its immediate surroundings and the wider rural area. The proposal 

would therefore be contrary to policies S1, S8, D1 and H4 of the Maldon District 

Local Development Plan and Government advice contained in the National 

Planning Policy Framework. 

  

 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 7.44 pm. 

 

 

 

MRS M E THOMPSON 

CHAIRMAN 


